Francisco, Camotes, Cebu, particularly at 

Camotes National High School, Cabonga-an 

National High School, and Sta. Cruz National 

High School. The research participants were 

composed of one hundred fifty (150) teachers 

from the total population of two hundred forty-

six (246) and assigned to these three (3) national 

high schools in the San Francisco district. The 

research participants were randomly selected.  

The research participants were randomly 

selected. This study used the researcher-made 

survey tool with two parts.

[...]

Research Respondents  

The respondents of this research were the teachers from the three identified public secondary schools 

in the San Francisco District: Camotes National High School, Sta. Cruz National High School and Cabonga-

an National High School.  There were two hundred forty-six (246) teachers assigned to these three (3) 

national high schools. The sample size was one hundred fifty respondents, comprising one hundred (100) 

from Camotes National High School, ten (10) from Sta. Cruz National High School and forty from 

Cabongaan National High School.

[...]

They have limited experience in the teaching 

profession and strive to excel and be productive in their workplace and professional teaching career, as they 

aspire to reach higher ranks and earn higher salaries.  

Regarding gender, the data shows that one hundred eighteen (118) or 78.67% were females, while 

there were only thirty-two (32) male respondents, constituting only 21.33%. This significant difference in 

sex highlights a strong female representation, as most of the public secondary school teachers in San 

Francisco, Camotes, Cebu were women.

[...]

Teaching mirrors the typical stereotypes of women and their 

supposed abilities and responsibilities for young children (Sebastian et al., 2022). Women often prioritize 

family-related expenses, which may impact their ability to save or invest (Tilan & Cabal, 2020). 

Regarding civil status, one hundred two (102) or 68% of the respondents were already married, while 

one (1) or 0.67% were widowed, and another one (1) or 0.67% were separated at the time of the 

survey.  Most of the public secondary school teachers in the San Francisco District, Camotes Island, had a